exercise in the entire higher education system to 75% (seventy-five
percent), being at least 35% (thirty-five percent) doctors; and

❖ to gradually increase the number of enrollments in graduate
programs in order to reach an annual titration of 60,000 (sixty
thousand) masters and 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) doctors.

MACROSCENE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

The Census of Higher Education (year base 2021), published in November
2022, revealed the scenario of Higher Education in Brazil, in which it is
possible to highlight:

❖ 87.6% of higher education institutions are private;

[...]

Grand Total 990,930,324.60 940,445,719.32 885,947,425.22 50,484,695.28 94,058,402.82 79,310,132.49

Source: Siafi.

The majority of the own resources were allocated to the Health Assistance Program (PAS/UFMS), which represents the largest source of own revenue
collected, and the execution of the amount of R$ 28,515,425.85 (twenty-eight million, five hundred and fifteen thousand, four hundred and twenty-five reais
and eighty-five cents) is carried out in its own Management Unit and for the benefit of its beneficiaries. As for the revenue related to the institution's core
activity, administrative services, registration for contests and selective processes, and rentals stand out.

[...]

UFMS participated into 34 records, worth R$ 4,605,964.98, and granted
participation to 88 records, worth R$ 4,034,773.45.

Other actions carried out regarding Contracts and Agreements in 2022:

❖ Formalization of contracts and similar agreements - 162 legal
instruments were signed, totaling the amount of R$
115,656,246.80 (one hundred and fifteen million, six hundred and
fifty-six thousand, two hundred and forty-six reais and eighty
cents):
➢ 20 contracts signed for resource raising;
➢ 87 contracts signed with various entities involving resource

expenditures by UFMS; and
➢ 55 contracts signed with various entities that do not

involve any movement/resources.
❖ Management of travel allowances and daily rates - 1,669 Proposed

[...]

of opening of sanctioning process, 6 notifications of
administrative appeal analysis, and 28 notifications of
penalty decision.

❖ Current contracts generating Revenue by Own Collection, arising
from the use of space, totaling the estimated value of R$
2,125,473.88 (two million, one hundred and twenty-five thousand,
four hundred and seventy-three reais and eighty-eight cents).

❖ Contracts signed aimed at providing innovative and sustainable
services:
➢ Sharing service for scooters, through a technological

platform; and
➢ Rental service of lockers within the Fundação Universidade

Federal de Mato Grosso do Sul.

[...]

through a Decentralized Execution Agreement, through Parliamentary
Amendments, or through direct fundraising by the Support Foundation.
These hirings aimed to enable actions that directly impact the institutional
mission, totaling an estimated value of R$ 34,330,449.03 (thirty-four
million, three hundred and thirty thousand, four hundred and forty-nine
reais and three cents).

LEGAL COMPLIANCE

The bidding and direct hiring processes were adapted to the current legal
norms and models defined by AGU, which increased the reliability and
quality of hirings made by the IFES:

❖ Laws No. 8,666/1993, No.

[...]

The continuity of the installation process of photovoltaic plants in the
units stands out, which, upon completion, will bring a reduction in the
amount spent on electricity of approximately 25%. Eight generator kits
were purchased, totaling the amount of R$1,559,920.00 (one million, five
hundred and fifty-nine thousand, nine hundred and twenty Brazilian
reais), with resources committed in 2022.

Other resources have been invested, which impact on the improvement
and modernization of the institutional infrastructure and technological
park, as follows:

ITEM VALUE

Microcomputers R$ 629,970.00